

BEFORE THE VIDYUT OMBUDSMAN FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

First Floor 33/11 kV Substation, Beside Hyderabad Boat Club Lumbini Park, Hyderabad - 500 063

PRESENT : SRI MOHAMMAD NIZAMUDDIN VIDYUT OMBUDSMAN

TUESDAY THE TWELFTH DAY OF JULY TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

C.M.P. No. 06 of 2023-24

in

Appeal No. 31 of 2020-21

Between

The Senior Manager (Law), H.No.2-5-8/1, Ram Nagar, Hanamkonda, Warangal District. Phone: 0870-2577977, 2577744.

.....Petitioner / Appellant

AND

1. The Assistant Engineer / Operation / Annapureddypally.

2. The Assistant Divisional Engineer / Operation / Kothagudem.

- 3. The Assistant Accounts Officer / ERO / Kothagudem.
- 4. The Divisional Engineer / Operation / Kothagudem.

..... Respondents / Respondents

This petition is coming on before me for final hearing today in the presence of Mr. Srinivas - Advocate and Sri K. Kiran Kumar - authorised representative of the petitioner and having stood over for consideration till today, this Vidyut Ombudsman passed the following:

<u>ORDER</u>

This petition is registered suo-motu as per Clause 3.42 of Regulation

3 of 2015 of Hon'ble Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission for

compliance of the Award passed in Appeal No. 31 of 2020-21 dt.02.09.2022 of

this Authority, by the Licensee-respondents.

2. This Authority in the said Award has passed the following order:-

"In the result, the appeal is allowed in part. The respondents are directed to revise the bills by apportioning the total units from February 2010 instead of July 2011 to April 2019. The appeal in respect of withdrawal of the entire bill amount is rejected. However, as per Clause VII 7.1 of Regulation 5 of 2016 afresh demand shall be raised calculating from February 2010 and the delayed payment surcharge already raised shall be deducted from the total due amount. The final amount shall be paid in (12) equal monthly instalments. The respondents shall file compliance report within one month from the date of receipt of certified copy of this Award."

3. Respondent No.3 has filed a letter dt.06.06.2023 on 04.07.2023 stating that an amount of Rs.1,16,522/- (Rupees one lakh sixteen thousand five hundred and twenty two only) was withdrawn from the account of the Service Connection of the petitioner as per the directions of this Authority. The authorised representative of the petitioner has also submitted that he is satisfied with the said compliance.

4. Heard.

5. The point for consideration is, whether there are sufficient grounds to close the petition?

POINT

6. As seen from the record, respondent No.3 has filed a letter dt.06.06.2023 stating that an amount of Rs.1,16,522/- was withdrawn from the

account of the Service Connection of the petitioner as per the directions of the Authority. The authorised representative of the petitioner as already stated, has also submitted that he is satisfied with the said compliance. In view of the compliance of the Award, this petition is liable to be closed.

RESULT

7. In the result, the petition is closed.

A copy of this Award is made available at https://vidyutombudsman-tserc.gov.in.

Typed to my dictation by Office Executive-cum-Computer Operator, corrected and pronounced by me on this the 12th day of July 2023.

Sd/-

Vidyut Ombudsman

- 1. The Senior Manager (Law), H.No.2-5-8/1, Ram Nagar, Hanamkonda, Warangal District. Phone: 0870-2577977, 2577744.
- 2. The Assistant Engineer / Operation / Annapureddypally.
- 3. The Assistant Divisional Engineer / Operation / Kothagudem.
- 4. The Assistant Accounts Officer / ERO / Kothagudem.
- 5. The Divisional Engineer / Operation / Kothagudem.